RESOLUTIONS 1995-43

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT NO. 91093 WITH TELSOURCE CORPORATION INC., TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES FOR PROJECT 12A-E- FIBER OPTIC COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM AT A PRICE OF \$35,461.00, CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0113 (\$26,596.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS 75% OF THE CHANGE ORDER COST)

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1992-13 authorized Contract No. 91093 for Project 12A-E in the amount of one million two hundred thirty-two thousand five hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$1,232,500.00) with Telsource Corporation Inc., located at 20325 Center Ridge Road, Suite 500, Rocky River, Ohio, 44116, to provide a Fiber Optic Communications System.

WHEREAS, the General Manager previously approved seventy-nine thousand fifty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$79,055.00) which combined with the original contract amount makes the current contract price one million three hundred eleven thousand five hundred fifty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$1,311,555.00); and

WHEREAS, changes sought by the Authority to have resulted in additional costs for equipment and services in the amount of thirty-five thousand four hundred sixty-one & 00/100 dollars (\$35,461.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to execute a change order in the amount of thirty-five thousand four hundred sixty-one & 00/100 dollars (\$35,461.00) in order to accomplish said changes to the specifications.

Section 2. That the total amount authorized for said contract is amended to be one million three hundred forty-seven thousand sixteen & 00/100 dollars (\$1,347,016.00).

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	March	21	, 199	5	10 (
				K		
	1		1	Pro	esident	
Attest:	Konali		Vde-	······		
	General Mana	ger/Secr	etary-Trea	surer	(